BILL #2899 ORDINANCE #2899

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF WILDWOOD, MISSOURI, AMENDING CHAPTER 390 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF WILDWOOD, MISSOURI, BY ESTABLISHING A REGULATION OF THE KINDS AND CLASSES OF TRAFFIC PERMITTED ON OLD STATE ROAD BETWEEN STATE ROUTE 109 AND OLD FAIRWAY DRIVE.

WHEREAS, pursuant to § 304.120.2(1), RSMo., "Municipalities, by ordinance, may...[m]ake additional rules of the road or traffic regulations to meet their needs and traffic conditions;" and

WHEREAS, pursuant to § 304.120.2(4), RSMo., "Municipalities, by ordinance, may...[l]imit the use of certain designated streets and boulevards to passenger vehicles...[;]" and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Wildwood desires to provide improved safety at all times for residents of the City of Wildwood; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Wildwood finds and determines that regulating the use of certain designated streets and boulevards by tractor-trailers is necessary to protect the health, safety and general welfare of the residents of the City; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Wildwood finds and determines that regulating the use of Old State Road, between State Route 109 to Old Fairway Drive by tractor-trailers is necessary to protect the health, safety and general welfare of the residents of the City.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILDWOOD, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section One.</u> That Chapter 390, Traffic Schedule XII, Regulation of the Kinds and Classes of Traffic on Certain Roads, of the Municipal Code of the City of Wildwood, be and is hereby amended by adding the following:

## Schedule XII. REGULATION OF THE KINDS AND CLASSES OF TRAFFIC ON CERTAIN ROADS

Part of Road or Street	Regulation
Old State Road, between State Route 109 and Old Fairway Drive	No tractor-trailers, subject to the exceptions under Section 365.075 of the Code of Ordinances.

<u>Section Two.</u> The City Traffic Engineer is hereby authorized to erect appropriate signage reflecting any regulation in the Traffic Schedules consistent with Section One of this Ordinance.

<u>Section Three.</u> Violations of the restrictions established pursuant to this Ordinance shall be prosecuted pursuant to the Traffic Code of the City of Wildwood and will be controlled and enforced by the St. Louis County Police Department pursuant to its contract with the City of Wildwood.

<u>Section Four.</u> Savings. Nothing contained herein shall in any manner be deemed or construed to alter, modify, supersede, supplant or otherwise nullify any other Ordinance of the City or the requirements thereof whether or not relating to or in any manner connected with the subject matter hereof, unless expressly set forth herein.

<u>Section Five.</u> <u>Severability.</u> If any term, condition, or provision of this Ordinance shall, to any extent, be held to be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder hereof shall be valid in all other respects and continue to be effective and each and every remaining provision hereof shall be valid and shall be enforced to the fullest extent permitted by law, it being the intent of the City Council that it would have enacted this Ordinance without the invalid or unenforceable provisions. In the event of a subsequent change in applicable law so that the provision which had been held invalid is no longer invalid, said provision shall thereupon return to full force and effect without further action by the City and shall thereafter be binding.

Section Six. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

This Bill was passed and approved this 124h day of Hugust, 2024, by the Council of the City of Wildwood, Missouri, after having been read by title or in full two (2) times prior to its passage.

Presiding Officer

Joseph Garritano, Mayor

ATTEST:

City Cler

ATTEST:

City Clerl